
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

23 January 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2013, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: The New CRM 
 
 Presenter:  Director (Transformation and Corporate Performance) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Localism Act 2011 (Pages 7 - 50) 

 (Report of the Leader) 
 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Write off of Irrecoverable Business Rates in Excess of £10,000 (Pages 51 - 
54) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

8 Business Rates Income Forecast (Pages 55 - 62) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

9 Summer and Holiday Play Schemes (Pages 63 - 68) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

10 Cultural Quarter and Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Update 
(Pages 69 - 80) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 9th JANUARY 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services), Tracey Yeomans (Head of Customer 
Services) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 

97 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER  

 
The meeting commenced with a minutes silence as a mark of respect following 
the death of Councillor Brian Beale. 
 
The Leader announced the resignation of Councillor Lee Bates as Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Reputation and Engagement. He thanked Councillor 
Bates for his contribution over the last six months and advised that the work of 
the Portfolio would be dealt with by the Leader and Deputy Leader in the 
meantime. 
 

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, S Doyle, and J 
Oates 
 

99 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer gave a presentation on The 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 

100 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

2 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee proposed five 
recommendations to Cabinet following the meeting of 6 December 2012: 
 

(1) Ensure that support is available from Tamworth 
Borough Council staff for adults with learning 
difficulties living independently in TBC owned 
properties; 

(2) Keep sports / fitness course costs as low as possible, 
if not free; 

(3) Last year’s play programme was a success, therefore, 
Cabinet should look to expand the programme in 2013 
with low cost / free to attend events; 

(4) Explore external funding to subsidise the above 
recommendations, and; 

(5) Retain £15,000 in 2013 Council budget for tackling 
obesity. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Scrutiny to bring back to Cabinet with further clarification; 
 2 Sport fitness costs will be kept as low as possible for the 

coming year; 
 3 Report will be presented at Cabinet in February on 

external development; 
 4 £35,000 has been identified in the current fiscal year for 

external funding and £580,000 for external groups, and; 
 5 The sum has been retained and Cabinet will feed back 

proposals. 
 
The Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee proposed three 
recommendations following the meeting of 18 December 2012: 
 

 That : 
(1) Education and Skills be allocated a portfolio within 

existing  Cabinet Members; 

(2) Council sponsor careers fair for the whole town, and;  

(3) Establish meeting of Scrutiny Committees with 
representatives from forum to discuss attainment with 
issues of health and social issues as an additional 
agenda item.  

Page 2



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Agreed that this will be done; 
 2 Will look into this but is a major priority for the LEP, and; 
 3 Council support an Education forum and will arrange a 

joint meeting with a letter from the Leader and Chief 
Executive to ask them to meet both Scrutiny Committees, 
giving corporate backing to the proposal. 

 
 
 

103 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the draft package of 
budget proposals and policy changes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes be approved, and; 
 2 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 

Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 22 January 2013 be 
asked to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

104 CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO PLANNING DOCUMENTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
informing Members on the Pre-Submission Publication Draft of the North 
Warwickshire Core Strategy in accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 and in particular 
the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 2011) and seeking Cabinet approval of the 
comments to be made in response to the Birmingham Consultation.  Also seeking 
endorsement to the comments already made in response to the North 
Warwickshire Core Strategy and the proposal to send a further letter to North 
Warwickshire in support of their Local Plan submission was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Comments to be made on the Birmingham Development 

Plan – Options Consultation be approved, and; 
 2 Birmingham City Council be advised of Tamworth 

Borough Council’s desire to work with them on the further 
development of their plan, and; 

 3 The comments already made on the North Warwickshire 
Core Strategy Consultation be endorsed and followed up 
with additional letter, confirming Cabinet support 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

Page 3



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

105 TAMWORTH LOCAL PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval for a revised Local Development Scheme for publication was 
withdrawn. 
 
The Local Plan has been submitted for inspection and the Council are currently in 
early discussions with the Planning Inspector.  In light of those conversations it 
seems likely that the timetable will be amended from what is shown in the current 
report. A meeting will be scheduled of the Local Development Framework working 
group to discuss the timetable and a revised report will follow. 
 

106 REVIEW OF HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing providing an updated position 
statement on the Housing Capital Programme and outlining details of predicted 
outturn, overspends, virements, re-profiling and new works indentified in-year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The predicted outturn and proposed re-profiling of 

amounts into 2013/14 be noted, and; 
 2 Revised project budgets be approved, and; 
 3 New works identified in-year be approved. 
  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
1 and 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

107 SHELTERED HOUSING FRAMEWORK  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

5 
 

108 REVIEW OF THE SHOP MOBILITY SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets was considered. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 
 

 
 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report seeks to inform Members of the new provisions regarding assets of community 
value and recommends how the new duties on this Council will be discharged. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet: 
 

i) note the implications of the Assets of Community Value regulations for the 
Council,  

ii) approve the arrangements for the discharge of this function as set out in 
this report, and 

iii) delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council to make amendments to the process as necessary.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the statutory framework for Assets of 
Community Value.  The Assets of Community Value regulations allow defined community 
groups to ask the Council to list certain assets as being of 'community value'. This is 
designed to give communities more opportunity to bid to buy the asset if the owner decides 
to sell. The Right came into force on 21 September 2012. 
 
An asset of community value is defined as any land or buildings the use of which improves 
the social, economic or environmental wellbeing or interests of the local community and is 
likely to do so in the future. This includes (but isn’t limited to) sporting, cultural and 
recreational interests. 
 
Only eligible community and voluntary groups, local parish councils or local neighbourhood 
planning forums 
[...]
s will include a claim arising from a 
period of delay in entering into a binding agreement to sell which is wholly caused by the 
interim or full moratorium period; or for legal expenses incurred in a successful appeal to the 
Tribunal. However the Regulations allow for claims for loss or expense arising simply as a 
result of the land being listed.  Claims must be made in writing, state the amount of 
compensation sought and provide supporting evidence.  The Council must consider the claim 
and is required to give written reasons for its decision.    
 
An owner who is not satisfied with the Council’s response to the compensation claim has 8 
weeks within which to request an internal review.  The Council must review their decision 
and notify the owner of the result with reasons within 8 weeks.  An owner may appeal to the 
First Tier Tribunal against the Council’s review decision. 
 
Arrangements for the discharge of these duties: 
 
1. A nomination form will be placed on the Council’s website and a suggested format is 
attached to this report at appendix 1.  The form will be returned to TBC and officers will 
undertake the initial compliance and land search checks. 
 
2. The decision whether to list an asset and to publish successful and unsuccessful 
nominations on the Council’s website be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council, the 
Director Assets and Environment and the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 
or their nominees. 
 
3. The Chief Executive and Executive Director Corporate Services to be given delegated 
powers to determine any appeals from these decisions.  This complies with the requirements 
in the Regulations that the appeal be heard by an officer of sufficient seniority who has not 
been involved in the decision whether to register the asset. 
 
4. Notification of an intention to sell an asset listed will be sent to TBC. The process to 
respond to this, including informing the nominating group and managing the moratorium 
period, be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council, the Director Assets and Environment and 
the Director Communities, Planning and Partnerships or their nominees. 
 
5. The Solicitor to the Council, the Director Assets and Environment and the Director 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships or their nominees be given delegated powers to 
consider any compensation claims for loss and expense incurred through the asset being 
listed.                                                                    
 
6. The Chief Executive and Executive Director Corporate Services to be given delegated 
authority to determine any appeals against the Council’s compensation claim decision. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There may be significant additional duties for Officers, depending on the number of 
applications, appeals and claims for compensation.  It is expected that the Council will be 
able to deal with these within existing resources.  However, if there are a large number of 
applications this may need to be reconsidered. A 6 - 12 month review will be carried out and 
officers will report back to Cabinet if necessary. 
 
There is the potential for significant compensation claims.  Any compensation is payable by 
the Council up to a maximum of £20k per annum.  The Government will meet the costs of 
compensation payments of over £20k in a financial year. The Council has received additional 
funds of £4873.00 in 2012, and the same level of grant in 2013 and 2014 under the 
Government’s New Burdens fund to reflect costs associated with the new duty.       
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The Council could be liable for any legal expenses incurred in a successful appeal to the 
First Tier Tribunal by private owners against listing and compensation claim decisions. 
 
Our insurers have considered the implications of this legislation on our behalf and have 
responded to us with the following statement: 
As this appears to be a statutory duty we would expect the a
[...]
C
h

e
c
k
 g

ro
u

p
 m

e
e
ts

 c
ri

te
ri

a

T
B

C
 t

o
 i

n
fo

rm
 o

w
n

e
r

S
a

le

(6
 m

o
n

th
 m

o
ra

to
ri

u
m

)

R
e

m
o

v
e

 a
s
s
e

t 
fr

o
m

 l
is

t

In
fo

rm
 l

a
n

d
 r

e
g

is
tr

y

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 (

1
3

 w
e

e
k

s
)

w
ri

tt
e
n

 c
la

im
 t

o
 l
e
g

a
l

E
v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
c
la

im
- 

n
o

ti
fy

 o
w

n
e
r

In
te

rn
a

l 
a

p
p

e
a
l

N
o

ti
fy

 o
w

n
e
r

In
d

e
p

e
n

d
e
n

t 
re

v
ie

w

N
o

 w
ri

tt
e

n
 r

e
q

u
e

s
t

(w
it

h
in

 6
 w

e
e
k

s
)

In
fo

rm
 o

w
n

e
r 

-
S

a
le

 g
o

e
s
 a

h
e

a
d

N
o

ti
fy

 l
a

n
d

 r
e

g
is

tr
y

R
e

m
o

v
e

 a
s
s
e

t 
fr

o
m

 l
is

t

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

30 January 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER, CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS  
 
 

WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE NON-DOMESTIC RATES IN EXCESS OF 

£10,000     
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval to write-off irrecoverable debt for National Non-Domestic Rates.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approve the write off of £275,202.92 as irrecoverable debt. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Under Financial Regulations, NNDR debts for write-off up to £10k are dealt with by Director 
of Finance or Executive Director Corporate Services. Debts for write-off greater than £10k 
require Cabinet authorisation and this report details such accounts. The amounts for 
consideration are attached in Appendix A. 

Financial Implications : 
 
Bad debt provision £722,841.25 
  
Less amount of write offs in this report £275,202.92 
Less amount written off to date under delegated powers £99,667.46 
  
Amount remaining  £347,970.87 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The write offs detailed are subject to approval in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations. 
 
Members should note as there is a current Bad Debt Provision within the National Non 
Domestic Rate Pool, this will not impact on the Council’s resources. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of debt. 
 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by taking all 
reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the debt recovery 
process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be considered for write off in 
accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the Council 
will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that no further 
recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, size and types of 
debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are needed to write off debt: 
 

Authority Account Value 

Chief Officer 
(or authorised delegated officer) 

up to £5,000 

Executive Director Corporate Services £5,001 - £10,000 

Cabinet over £10,000 

 
These limits apply to each transaction. 
 
Bad Debt Provision 
 
The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and Accountancy on at least a 
quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table below gives 
the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 
 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues tel, 01827 709523 
e-mail  michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A gives details of write offs in respect of Revenues. 
 

Page 52



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

30 January 2013 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder Corporate Services & Assets 
 

Business Rates Income Forecast 2013/14 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To report to and seek endorsement from members on the Business Rates income forecast 
for 2013/2014 under the new Business Rates Retention Scheme.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That members endorse the Business Rates income forecast for 2013/14 and subsequent 
NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31st January 2013. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The new Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced under the Local Government 
Finance Act which received Royal Assent in November 2012.  It will form a significant part of 
the Council’s core funding total with effect from 1 April 2013, and is another fundamental 
change to the way in which Local Authorities receive one of their main funding streams. 
Therefore it will have a significant impact on the Council’s budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) going forward.  
 
The key issues with regard to this new system are twofold and of equal relevance, the 
scheme: 
(a) has the potential to significantly alter the monetary value of this major source of income, 
and 
(b) it also transforms the Council’s role in the collection process in terms of managing the 
local business tax base. 
 
The Business Rates Retention Scheme is subject to five sets of regulations, which are 
currently still in draft form, awaiting debate and approval by Parliament.  The NNDR 1 form 
attached has been prepared on the basis of the draft regulations. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The estimates of Business Rates income collected and the submission of the NNDR 1 return 
is a key stage in the budget setting and resource planning process of the Council, and has 
been used in preparing the Medium Term Fina
[...]
entral Government 
40% to the Local Billing Authority Tamworth Borough Council 
10% to the other Precepting bodies (9% to Staffordshire County council and 1% to 
Staffordshire Fire Authority). 
 
The estimated net yield of £12,199,806 retained by Tamworth Borough Council is held within 
the Collection Fund. This is reduced by the tariff payable of £10,156,300 – which results in a 
net estimated position in line with the Governments assessment of c. £2m 
 
 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues tel, 01827 709523 
e-mail  michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Finance Act 1988  
Local Government Finance Act 2003  
Local Government Finance Act 2012  
The Non-Domestic(Rates Retention) Regulations 2013  
Department for Communities and Local Government – National Non-Domestic Rates Return 1 
(NNDR1 2013-14)  
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - National Non-Domestic Rates Return (NNDR1 2013-14)  
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



$dukwgzej.xls

##

APPENDIX A

 Select your local authority's name from this list:   

Check that this is your authority :   Tamworth

Check that this is your E Code :   E3439

Local authority contact name :   Michael Buckland

Telephone number of local authority contact :   01827 709523

Fax number for local authority contact :   01827 709546

E-mail address of local authority contact :   michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk Ver 1.3

1. Number of hereditaments on the rating list on 30 September 2012 1,925

£

2. Aggregate rateable value on the rating list on 30 September 2012 78,769,206

GROSS CALCULATED RATE YIELD £

3. Enter line 2 x small business non-domestic rating multiplier (0.462) 36,391,373.17

MANDATORY RELIEFS

Small business rate relief £

4. Additional yield generated to finance the small business rate relief scheme 637,106.72

5. Cost of small business rate relief for properties within billing authority area 970,185.53

6. Net cost of the sm
[...]
figures given in lines 1 and 2 used 

in the calculating the amount shown in lines 36 and 40 are, to the best of my knowledge and belief those shown in the rating list for my authority as at 30 September 2012, subject 

to any order made before 15 January 2013 under the Local Government Act 1972 implementing boundary changes.  I also certify that the authority has made proper arrangements 

for securing efficiency and effectiveness in relation to the collection of non-domestic rates. I also certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that any amount included as legal 

costs in line 22 and discretionary relief in line 24 meet the conditions set out in the Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013. 

32. Net Rate Yield excluding transitional arrangements and rate retention (Line 20 minus the sum of 

lines 21 to 23, 27, 30 & 31)

36. Net Rate Yield excluding transitional arrangements but after rate retention adjustments (Line 32 

plus lines 34 and minus line 35)

These figures show the percentage shares of the NNDR you estimate your authority will collect in 2013-14. They are based on line 36. See the Tier Split  tab for full 

information

Page 2 of 2

Page 62



CABINET 
 

 
30/1/2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 
 

 
SUMMER AND HOLIDAY PLAY SCHEMES   

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE    
To seek member’s endorsement for proposals to revise the delivery method for summer and 
holiday play/activity schemes. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That members endorse the revised delivery method for summer and holiday 
play and activity schemes from April 2013. 

 
2. That the Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships and Portfolio 

holder for Economic Delivery and Enterprise are authorised to develop a 
detailed activity programme for 2013. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council took over the running of summer play schemes ( PlaySpace ) 
from the Local Police in 1996 and has
[...]

Agenda Item 10

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Localism Act 2011
	Enc. 1 for Localism Act 2011
	Enc. 2 for Localism Act 2011
	Enc. 3 for Localism Act 2011
	Enc. 4 for Localism Act 2011

	7 Write off of Irrecoverable Business Rates in Excess of £10,000
	Enc. 1 for Write off of Irrecoverable Business Rates in Excess of £10,000

	8 Business Rates Income Forecast
	Enc. 1 for Business Rates Income Forecast

	9 Summer and Holiday Play Schemes
	Enc. 1 for Summer Playscheme Delivery Method

	10 Cultural Quarter and Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Update
	Appendix 3 - Cultural Quarter - Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), 
Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Michael 
Buckland (Head of Revenues), Neil Mason (Community Leisure Manager), 
Tracey Yeomans (Head of Customer Services), Paul Atkins (CRM Project 
Manager) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook and S Doyle. 
 

110 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Transformation and Corporate Performance and CRM Project 
Manager gave a presentation on the new CRM. 
 

111 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 



Cabinet 30 January 2013 

 

 

2 
 

114 LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 
The Report of the Leader seeking to inform Members of the new provisions 
regarding assets of community value and recommending how the new duties on 
this Council will be discharged was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 (i) The implications of the Assets of Community Value 

regulations for the council be noted, and; 
 (ii) The arrangements for the discharge of this function as 

set out in the report be approved, and; 
 (iii) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make 
amendments to the process as necessary. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

115 WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE BUSINESS RATES IN EXCESS OF 

£10,000  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking approval 
to write-off irrecoverable debt for National Non-Domestic Rates was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the write off of £275,202.92 as irrecoverable debt be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

116 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets reporting to and 
seeking endorsement from members on the Business Rates income forecast for 
2013/2014 under the new Business Rates Retention Scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The Business Rates income forecast for 2013/14 and 

subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31 
January 2013 be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

 
 

117 SUMMER AND HOLIDAY PLAY SCHEMES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking Member’s endorsement for proposals to revise the delivery method for 
summer and holiday play/activity schemes was considered. 
 



Cabinet 30 January 2013 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The revised delivery method for summer and holiday 

play and activity schemes for April 2013 be endorsed, 
and; 

 2 The Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships 
and Portfolio Holder for Economic Delivery and 
Enterprise be authorised to develop a detailed activity 
programme for 2013. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

118 CULTURAL QUARTER AND TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
advising and updating members on the progress of the cultural Quarter Project 
and the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress against the Cultural Quarter Project and 

Assembly Rooms Development be noted, and; 
 2 The actions undertaken to date and the actions set out 

in the high level project plan be endorsed, and; 
 3 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Enterprise and the Director of Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships be authorised to progress the project 
with a further cabinet report due in August/September 
2013, and; 

 4 The submission of a letter to the Arts Council in respect 
of our eligibility to bid for their capital funding from the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise be endorsed. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

  
 

  

 Leader  
 


